The short-term bank deposits carry interests at market rate ranged from 0.42% to 2.80% (December 31,

2021: 0.05% to 0.30%) per annum at June 30, 2022.

16. OTHER PAYABLES

At At

June 30, December 31,

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Payables for research and development expenses 202,822 44,111

Accrued research and development expenses 34,074 136,835

Payroll payables 19,862 23,840

Accrued issue costs 10,738 10,201

Other tax payables 1,284 1,653

Other payables for

 – legal and professional fee 1,384 1,042

 – others 1,077 1,178

271,241 218,860

Ageing analysis of the Group’s payables for research and development expenses based on the invoice dates

at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

At At

June 30, December 31,

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

0-30 days 39,247 43,327

31-60 days 10,387 780

61-90 days 144,161 4

Over 90 days 9,027 –

202,822 44,111

Brii Biosciences Limited56

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

17. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of shares

Class A Class B

Ordinary

shares Total

Share

capital

US$

Authorised

Ordinary shares of

 US$0.00001 each (before

 share subdivision) and

 US$0.000005 each (after

 share subdivision)

At January 1, 2021 (audited) 317,357,841 20,000,000 – 337,357,841 3,374

Increase in authorised

 ordinary shares on

February 26, 2021 (note i) 40,733,068 30,000,000 191,909,091 262,642,159 2,626

Redesignation of Class A

 ordinary shares and

 Class B ordinary shares to

 ordinary shares (358,090,909) (50,000,000) 408,090,909 – –

Share subdivision (note ii) – – 600,000,000 600,000,000 –

At June 30, 2021 (unaudited),

 January 1, 2022 (audited) and

 June 30, 2022 (unaudited) – – 1,200,000,000 1,200,000,000 6,000

Interim Report 2022 57

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

17. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Equivalent

amount of

ordinary

shares

Class A Class B Ordinary Shares Total

Number of Par value Number of Par value Number of Par value Number of Par value

shares per share Amount shares per share Amount shares per share Amount shares per share Amount

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ RMB’000

Issued and fully paid

At January 1, 2021 (audited)

 and June 30, 2021 (unaudited) 101,898,757 0.00001 1,019 6,750,001 0.00001 67 – – – 108,648,758 0.00001 1,086 7